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Abstract:

Background: breastfeeding is considered to be beneficial for both babies and mothers. Objective: this
study aimed to assess the knowledge and attitude of breastfeeding among women in Al-Madina Al-
Munawwarah, Saudi Arabia. Methods: this was an analyticalcross-sectional study and it was carried
out in Al- Madina, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia during the year 2017. Data were collected by electronic
self-administered semi-structured questionnaire. Results: data were collected from 388 female. The
majority of the respondents were above 36 years old (48.2%). More than half of our respondents 225
(58.0%) were unemployed and 277 (71.4%) had a college-level education or higher. 138 (35.6%) of the
women were exclusively feeding their baby by breastfeeding, while the majority of the respondents 220
(56.7%) chose a mix of both breast and formula feeding. The percentage of women who received
hospital education regarding breastfeeding was equal to the women who had not received the hospital
education 194 (50.0%). 175 (45.1%) of the respondents reported that health problem is the most reason
that preventing them from breastfeeding their babies. Mothers believed that breastfeeding helped them
by preventing breast and ovarian cancer 308 (79.4%) and the majority of the respondents 334 (86.1%)
believed that breastfeeding improved the immunity and protect from different illness. Conclusion: in
spite of the low percentage of exclusive breastfeeding, all the mothers were certain about the importance
of breastfeeding to them and to their babies. There is a significant opportunity to improve awareness
among women regarding the importance of exclusive breastfeeding.
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Introduction:

Breastfeeding is considered to be beneficial for in Al-Madina Al-Munawwarah, regardless of
both infants and mother™. Despite many nationality and age with excluding the women
benefits of breastfeeding for mothers and who did not have children and who live in
infants, rates of the initiation of breastfeeding another city in Saudi Arabia. Data were
vary in many countries. Initiation in Europe, collected by electronic self-administered semi-
Australia and Saudi Arabia was higher than structured questionnaire, which included socio-
New Zealand, Canada and the USA with 74-99 demographic data, the knowledge and attitude
% in Europe , 91-97% in Australia®, 91.6% in of the women regarding breastfeeding and
Saudi Arabia © |, compared to approximately using alternatives.

80% in New Zealand (Maori and Pacific people Statistical Analysis:

hada lower rate), 69-83% in Canada , and 27- Data were tabulated by using Microsoft Office
69% in the USA @ . Exclusive breastfeeding — Excel sheet entered and analyzed by using
(The infant received only breast milk for the SPSS, wversion 20.0. Ethical Committee
first 6 months of life) in the Arab region has a approval was obtained before starting the study.
pattern similar to western countries; where it Results:

was less than 35%. Educating the mothers Data were collected from 388 female by using
during their antenatal visits can improve their questionnaires which were filled electronically.
attitude and practice of breastfeeding The majority of the respondents were above 36
afterward®. Therefore, this study aimed to years old (48.2%). 348 (89.7%) were Saudi and
assess the knowledge and attitude of 40 (10.3%) were non-Saudi. Regarding parity,
breastfeeding among women in Al-Madina Al- 312 (80.4%) were multiparous, while 76
Munawwarah, Saudi Arabia. (19.6%) were primiparous. Most of the
Material and Methodology: participants 237 (61.1%) had 3 or more
This analytical cross-sectional study carried out children. More than half of our respondents 225
in Al- MadinaAl-munawarah, Kingdom of (58.0%) were unemployed and 277 (71.4%) had
Saudi Arabia during the year 2017. Subjects of a college-level education or higher (Table 1).

this study were women who had children living
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Table 1: frequency table for the distribution of maternal demographic data
Demographic Data Frequency %

Age (n=388)

<25 43 11.1

26-30 78 20.1

31-35 80 20.6

>36 187 48.2

Nationality

Saudi 348 89.7

Non Saudi 40 10.3

Parity

Primiparous 76 19.6

Multiparous 312 80.4

No of Children

1 73 18.8

2 78 20.1

>3 237 61.1

Income

<5000 SR 66 17.0

5000 — 10.000 SR 180 46.4

>10.000 142 36.6

Educational Level

Iliterate 1 0.3

Elementary 8 2.1

Intermediate 19 4.9

High School 83 21.4

College or Higher 277 71.4

Occupation

Employed 163 42.0

Unemployed or Housewife 225 58.0
268 (69.1%) of the women decided to feeds their baby by using bottles formula, while
breastfeed their babies before the baby was the majority of the respondents 220 (56.7%)
born, while 77 (19.8%) they were uncertain. they choose a mix of both breast and formula
138 (35.6%) of the women were exclusively feeding. (Table 2).

feeding their baby by breastfeeding, 30 (7.7%)

Table 2: ways of selecting feeding type
Frequency %

Women who plan to breastfeed before the
baby was born (n=388)
Yes 268 69.1
No 43 111
Uncertain 77 19.8
How do women usually feed their babies
(n=388)
Breastfeeding 138 35.6
Bottles feeding 30 7.7
Both 220 56.7

Regarding the attitude of feeding among women, 322 (83.0%) of the participants feeds their baby in
sitting position and 66 (17.0%) feeds their babies, while they were in a lying position. Almost all the
articipants 372 (95.9%) burp the baby immediately after breastfeeding (Table3).

Table 3: attitude of feeding
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Frequency %
Feeding position
Sitting 322 83.0
Lying 66 17.0
Burping after feeding
Yes 372 95.9
No 16 4.1

As for feeding frequency, the results showed that 159 (41.0%) of the mother feed their babies whenever
they cry,145 (37.4%) feeding their baby every 2 hours (Table 4).

Table 4: feeding Frequency (N = 388)

Frequency %
Whenever child cries 159 41.0
Every 2 hours 145 374
Every 4 hours 63 16.2
Elder’s advice 5 13
Others 16 4.1

The percentage of women who received hospital education regarding breastfeeding was equal to the
women had not received the hospital education 194 (50.0 %).Regarding the mothers who believed of
breastfeeding and its importance, 370 (95.4%) of the respondents believed that breast-milk contains all
the necessary substance needed for their babies and 347 (89.4%) believed that nutritional status of the
mother can affect the importance of breastfeeding. A large percentage of respondents (95.4%) 370
believed that breastfeeding may protect the baby's tooth from decay(Table 5).

Table 5: mothers believes of breastfeeding and
It's importance

Frequency %
breast-milk contains all the
necessary substance needed for the
baby
Yes 370 95.4
No 18 4.6
nutritional status of the mother can
affect the importance of
breastfeeding
Yes 347 89.4
No 41 10.6
breastfeeding may protect baby's
tooth from decay
Yes 316 81.4
No 72 18.6

Regarding the reasons that prevent mothers from feeding their baby, the results of our study showed
that 175 (45.1%) of the respondents reported that health problem is the most reason that preventing
them from breastfeeding their babies and taking medication was the second most common reason 116
(29.9%), while the minority of the respondents said that cosmetics reasons, prolong working hours and
lack of milk were the reasons 13 (3.4%)(Table6).
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Table 6: Reasons that prevent mothers from breastfeeding.

Frequency %
Presence of alternatives (N=388)
Yes 60 155
No 328 84.5
Health problems (N=388)
Yes 175 45.1
No 213 54.9
Difficult technique (N=388)
Yes 63 16.2
No 325 83.8
Taking Medication (N=388)
Yes 116 29.9
No 272 70.1
Cosmetics Reasons (N=388)
Yes 13 3.4
No 375 96.6
Prolong working hours (N=388)
Yes 13 3.4
No 375 96.6
Lack of Milk (N=388)
Yes 13 3.4
No 375 96.6
None of the above (N=388)
Yes 28 7.2
No 360 92.8

Table 7: type of bottles feeding used by the mother

Frequency %
Type of bottles feeding(N=388)
Cow’s milk 37 9.5
Commercial formula 217 55.9
Condensed milk 7 1.8
Not using bottles 120 30.9
Other 7 1.8

Regarding using alternatives, the majority use the commercial formula 217 (55.9 %), 37 (9.5%) used
the cow’s milk, while 120 (30.9%) of the respondents were not using bottles. (Table7).Our results
showed that 209 (53.9%) of the mother who used bottle feeding noticed differences between their
children health who received breastfeeding and others who received bottles milk, 33 (8.5%) they didn’t
notice any change and 146 (37.6%) they didn’t know if there was change in their children health or not.
300 (77.3%) of the participants were using herbal beside milk for their baby and 88 (22.7%) were not

using herbal.
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Table 8: problems during breastfeeding (N=388)
Frequency %
Pain
Yes 89 229
No 299 771
Redness and hotness
Yes 28 7.2
No 360 92.8
Mammary engorgement
Yes 78 20.1
No 310 79.9
Sore /nipple cracks
Yes 135 348 The most common complaint reported by
No 253 65.2 the respondents during breastfeeding was
None of the above sore / nipple cracks by 135 (34.8%),
Ves 15 39.2 followed by mammary engorgement 78
(20.1%)(Table 8) .
No 236 60.8

Table 9: mother’s believed regarding the benefits of breastfeeding for mothers and babies.
Frequency %
Benefits of breastfeeding for Mother (N=388) :

1. Helps to prevent breast/ ovarian cancer

Tes 308 794

No 80 206

2 Reduce the risk of the spinal and hip fractures

Tes 46

No 342

3. Helps in losing w eight faster after delivery

Tes 196 305

No 192 49.5

4.help to sleep better

Tes 61 15.7

No 327 843

5None of the above

Tes 20 52

No 368 048

Benefits of breastfeeding for baby (N=388) :

1.Improve the immunity and protection from illness

Tes 334 86.1

No 54 13.9

2 Healthy growth

Tes 262 67.5

No 126 325

3.Good brain development

Tes 224 577

No 164 423

4F asy digestion for baby

Tes 195 503

No 193 497

5. Help to sleep better

Tes 122 314

No 266 68.6

6.None of the above

Tes 4 1.0

No 384 20.0
Regarding the benefits of breastfeeding for them by preventing breast and ovarian cancer
mother and baby the analysis showed that 308 (79.4%) and 196 (50.5 %) reported that it
mothers believed that breastfeeding helped helped in losing weight faster after delivery. As

7052



Shireen Albouq et al.

for benefits of breastfeeding for baby, the
majority of the respondents 334 (86.1%)
believed that breastfeeding improved the
immunity and protected from different illness,
262 (67.5%) respond that it also helped in
healthy growth and good brain development
224 (57.7%)(Table 9) .

Discussion:

The first two years of life are important stages
for a child's growth and development and
breastfeeding is considered the preferred
method of feeding during that time especially
exclusive breastfeeding for the first six
months®. Therefore, this study aimed to assess
the knowledge and the attitude of breastfeeding
among women in Al-Madina Al-Munawwarah,
Saudi Arabia. The data were collected from 388
female, 348 (89.7%) were Saudi and 40
(10.3%) were non-Saudi and the majority of
them were above 36 years old (48.2%). More
than half of our respondents 225 (58.0%) were
unemployed and 277 (71.4%) had a college-
level education or higher. In our study; 138
(35.6%) of the women exclusively breastfed
their baby, 30 (7.7%) fed their baby by using
bottles formula, while the majority of the
respondents 220 (56.7%) chose a mix of both
breast and formula feeding. Another research
conducted in Saudi Arabia @ reported that
mixed feeding was the most frequent method of
feeding in Saudi Arabia. The rate of exclusive
breastfeeding was still at a lower rate compared
to international standards ®. Our result is also
similar to a study conducted in Emirates ®in
which only 25% of the women were exclusively
breastfed their baby. Low levels of exclusive
breastfeeding were recorded in  other
countries®”®.Unlike a study conducted in
Egypt, 825 % of the respondents were
exclusively breastfed their babies and it was the
most common type of feeding. The partial
breastfeeding with formula was only 17.52 ©
As for feeding frequency, our results showed
that 159 (41.0%) of the mother fed their babies
whenever they cry, 145 (37.4%) feeding their
baby every 2 hours and that considered similar
to the result of another study that showed 86.9
% of the participants breastfeed their babies on
demand, while 8.8% breastfeed on specific
intervals® . The present study showed that the
percentage of women who received hospital
education regarding breastfeeding was equal to
the women had not received the hospital
education 194 (50.0%). The literature review of
medical research on breastfeeding practices
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reported that approximately four-fifths of
mothers received an education @9, Similarly,
another study conducted in Jeddah showed that
only 56% of mothers received breastfeeding
education Y and other Saudi study reported
similar results, they found that 44.2% did not
receive breastfeeding education before, while
54.2% of women received education when they
were in the hospital for delivery @.The results
of our study showed that 175 (45.1%) of the
respondents reported that health problem was
the most reason which preventing them from
breastfeeding their babies and taking
medication was the second most common
reason 116 (29.9%), while the minority of the
respondents said that cosmetics reasons,
prolong working hours and lack of milk were
the reasons 13 (3.4%). Our result is concordant
to another study @, in which the main reasons
for discontinuing breastfeeding were: a health
professional asked the mother to stop breastfeed
for medical reasons (61.6%) or needed to take
medicine (71.8). Mothers in other study said
that the main reason for stopping breastfeeding
was due to a new pregnancy ©. This reason was
also recorded by other studies for terminating
breastfeeding %1219 The most common
complaint reported by the respondents during
breastfeeding was nipple cracks by 135
(34.8%), followed by mammary engorgement
78 (20.1%).Similar to the responses of another
study that reported the obstacles encountered
during breastfeeding were breast and nipple
problems like breast engorgement, breast
infection,  inverted/short  nipples and
cracked/sore nipples (40%). ©The analysis of
our study results showed that mothers believed
breastfeeding helps them by preventing breast
and ovarian cancer 308 (79.4%) and 196 (50.5
%) reported that it helped in losing weight faster
after delivery. One study reported that one of
the women believed regarding the benefits of
breastfeeding was that would help the mother to
lose weight (17%) ®. As for benefits of
breastfeeding for baby, the majority of the
respondents 334 (86.1%) believed that
breastfeedingimproves the immunity and
protect from different illness, 262 (67.5%)
respond that it also helped in healthy growth
and good brain development 224 (57.7%). In
accordance to a published research, mothers
reported that breast milk protects baby from a
wide range of diseases (54%)@4- Moreover,
55.2% of women agreed that breastfeeding
reduced the incidence of ear infections and
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approximately 50% of women agreed that
breastfeeding reduced the possibility of getting
respiratory diseases .

Conclusion:

In spite of the low percentage of exclusive
breastfeeding, all the mothers were certain
about the importance of breastfeeding to them
and to the baby. There is a significant
opportunity to improve awareness among
women regarding the importance of exclusive
breastfeeding.
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